May 20, 2008
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on May 20, 2008 at 9:30 a.m. All members were
present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

The agenda for the May 20, 2008 meeting was approved.
Minutes of the May 13, 2008 meeting were approved.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the settlement as outlined by the insurance company of Gaumnitz vs.
Plymouth County. Motion carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Greene, to grant a 90 day extension to minor subdivision Lahr’s Lair. Motion carried.

The public hearing was opened at 10:04a.m. on proposed issuance of debt by Plymouth County. No one was present.
Closed hearing at 10:12a.m.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Henrich, to approve Resolution 052008-1 to authorize loan agreements not to exceed
the principle amount of $100,000 for fiscal year 08-09 pursuant to the budget previously adopted by the Plymouth
County Board of Supervisors.

Kass, aye; Henrich, aye; Greene, aye; Anderson, aye; Schneider, aye. Motion carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Greene, to approve a proposed rate of $49.21 per day for Pride Group, Inc. on the new
Primghar facility effective 7-1-08. Motion carried.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Anderson, to approve an application for construction on county road right of way for
Southern Sioux Rural Water in Sec.10/11 Westfield Township. Motion carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the contract for LC-061560 with Kooiker, Inc. for $23,929.50.
Motion carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 5-16-08:

GENERAL BASIC FUND RURAL SERVICES FUND

Martin Balmer, wages $ 160.08 Alan Lucken, wages $ 550.63
Steve Beeck, wages 354.06 Employer withholdings 1,227.73
Shane Coyle, wages 178.20 Employee withholdings $ 663.35
Jared Gares, wages 444.80

Linda Hayworth, wages 411.06 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Pat Heissel, wages 533.76 Roye Beene, wages $ 57.21
Sue Masuen, wages 368.12 Terry Hodgson, wages 168.84
Bob Rohmiller, wages 711.68 Employer withholdings $ 38,272.47
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages 1,668.52 Employee withholding 16,840.17
Stephanie Webber, wages 533.76

Employer withholdings 717.49

Employee withholdings 1,258.22



Board approved the following claims per warrants register dated 5-20-08:

GENERAL BASIC FUND

A.C.S. Network, Inc., domain $
Act for Kids, books

Akron Hometowner, ad

Amani, booking recorder

Craig Anderson, mileage

Scott L. Bixenman, attorney fee

Bob Barker Co., supplies

Bomgaars, supplies

Branum Qil Co, fuel

Budget Automotive, repairs

CBM Food Service, meals

CDW Government, Inc., supplies
Chemco, Inc., supplies

Cherokee County Auditor, reimbursement
Consolidated Business Products, service
Consolidated Energy, fuel
CWD-Aberdeen, kitchen center

Linda De Lair, cleaning

Echo Group, Inc., light bulbs

Fidlar Companies, Inc., forms

Floyd Valley Hospital, supplies
Forestry Suppliers Inc., pump tank
Frontier Communications, phone service
Le Mars Postmaster, postage $
Le Mars Truck Stop, fuel

Le Mars Veterinary Clinic, services
Life Skills Training Center, cleaning
Longbranch Hotel, meeting

Mayrose Body Shop, towing

McLeod USA, phone

Menards, breakers

K. Kae Meyer, cell phone
MidAmerican Energy, utilities
Midwest Equipment Inc., mower
Mike’s Inc., fuel

NW Rural Electric Coop, hot water heater
Northern Plains Fitness, equipment
Office Elements, supplies

Office Systems Co., copier contract
Orange City Sanitation, garbage pickup
Orkin Extermination Co., exterminating
Adriana Perez, service

Perkins Office Solutions, supplies
Petersen Mfg. Co. Inc., equipment
Carolyn Plueger, depositions

Ply. Co. Sheriff, fees

Ply. Co. Weed Commission, spray lots
Premier Communications, phone
Presto-X-Co, courthouse pest control
Pride Group Inc., repairs $
Primebank, file charge

Quality Lawn Care, mowing

Quality Lube Center, Inc., service

31.90
100.62
40.00
927.18
122.40
144.00
442.02
61.46
390.30
184.57
3,570.85
2,362.68
486.08
1,668.00
627.25
184.03
91.50
480.00
90.34
81.92
155.58
140.71
65.91
54.24
243.81
170.00
23.76
170.00
55.00
142.04
115.65
22.58
1,483.16
8,015.00
94.45
374.50
5,782.12
472.52
90.00
62.80
48.63
45.00
932.15
1,033.00
497.00
1,532.49
472.64
414.42
196.00
2,282.06
10.00
140.00
41.11

Frontier Communications, phone $ 1,486.94
Gary’s Carpet Service Inc., cleaning 3,000.00
GCC Alliance Concrete, Inc., concrete 619.50
Jolynn Goodchild, mileage 160.86
Great Plains Locator Service, service 100.00
Hardware Hank, supplies 10.57
Hawkins Inc., sodium hypochlorite 107.50
Higman Sand & Gravel Inc., concrete 906.50
I.D.A.L.S., pesticide license 30.00
IACCB, dues 700.00
IMWCA, 08-09 work comp 38,326.00

Independent Bus.Systems, postage rate chip  240.00
Int. Business Machines, agreement 182.00
Iowa County Attorney’s Assoc., conference  270.00

Iowa County Recorder’s Assoc., support 2,000.00
Jack’s Uniforms, uniforms 1,176.94
Tamara Jorgensen, meal 5.34
Bobbi F. Kellen, meeting 146.27
Kieck’s, uniforms 50.00
City of Kingsley, community hall 25.00
Krista Koster, mapping 3,315.00
Lamperts, supplies 24.27
City of Le Mars, utilities 301.44
Le Mars Daily Sentinel, ad 48.40
Wireless World Le Mars, $ 77.98
Woodbury County Sheriff, service 21.32
Youth & Family Resources, shelter care 2,705.50
MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Jim Bybee Law Office, services  $ 75.00
Dean & Associates, D&E related commit 250.00
Echo Plus, services 356.64
Hope Haven Inc., services 2,028.75
Ida Services, services 157.24
IA Dept. Human Services, inpatient 113,274.37

Like Skills Training Center, adult day care 24,351.13
Plains Area Mental Health Center, services 7,476.25

Ply. Co. Sheriff, transport 484.98
Richmond Center, services 114.42
Seasons Center, services 2,320.80
Sunshine Services Inc., services 233.28
The Pride Group, apt. living 30,704.20
Village NW Limited, services 3,200.80
Willow Heights, services 1,525.80
RURAL SERVICES FUND

Dirks Motor Company, services  $ 46.95
Frontier Communications, phone 80.46
Daniel J. Gengler, well closing 200.00
McLeod USA, phone 74
Siouxland Dist. Health Dept., well testing 184.00
Van’s Sanitation, recycling dumpster 30.00



Ziegler Inc., parts 5,523.98
Darin J. Raymond, adobe 267.24
Red’s Printing Co., crest paper 70.71
Rental Sales & Service, Inc., trimmer 349.18
Route 3 Tire, repairs 709.00
Victoria Shamblen, supplies 1.66
Sharon’s Embroidery, uniforms 62.88
Sherlock Plumbing & Construction, hydrants 670.00
Sherri’s Auto Ranch, Inc., repairs 145.00
Signs By Tomorrow, decals 137.27
Sioux City Wintronic Co. supplies 37.44
Sioux County Sheriff, service 72.72
Siouxland Propane Co., propane 400.00
Siouxland Reporting, depositions 70.00
Dennis Sohl, web site fee 212.25
Staples, calendars 25.28
Mark D. Sturgeon, transcript 105.00
Taggart’s Power Sports, ATV ramps 269.99

Thomas Mfg. Co. Inc., replacement tables 212.00
Brett Udell Trucking Inc., road appregate 831.13

Van’s Sanitation Inc., garbage pickup 193.34
Verizon Wireless, IT cell phone 478.16
Wal-mart Community, supplies 46.03
Gayle A. Walhof, wages 740.00
West Group Payment Center, court library  1,000.83
WITCC, training 29.00
Wigman Co., plumbing parts 246.08
Kingsley Building Center, parts $ 2.86
Knife River Fred Carlson Co., granular 133.56
Larson Oil & Dist. Co., parts 29.99
Le Mars Agri Center, erosion control 11,453.08
Lundell Construction, tile & intake reimb. 12,659.70
City of Merrill, sundry 24.75
MidAmerican Energy, sundry 495,74
Mike’s Inc., fuel 5,695.57
Motor Inn of Le Mars, service 169.90
Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co., parts 421.12
Overhead Door Co., buildings 78.50
Radiator Works, parts 876.16
Remsen Municipal Utilities, sundry 534.56
Road Mach. & Supply, parts 41.32
Schmillen Construction, tile & intakes reimb.1,193.70
Schorg’s Amoco Service, fuel 2,236.64
Siouxland Propane Co., sundry 850.21
St. Luke’s Drug & Alcohol, safety 180.00
Luke Steeg, sundry 60.00
Steffen, parts 275.00
Timmy’s Catering Service, safety 352.38
Van Diest Supply Co., grounds 1,104.00
James Van Klompenberg, land purchase 456.50
Van’s Sanitation Inc., sundry 48.60
Vander Meer Bakery, safety 31.41
Ella M. Vander Windt, land purchase 759.00
Wagner Auto Supply, parts 149.52
Wal-Mart Community, safety 50.99

Westel Systems, sundry 38.18

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND

Life Skills Training Center, grant  $ 3,456.00
Ply. Co. Senior Helpmate, grant 347.90
SECONDARY ROAD FUND

The Achievement Center, parts ~ $ 1,464.00
Aramark Uniform Services, Inc., sundry 145.42
Bekins Fire & Safety Services, safety 69.50
Bomgaars, parts 42.32
Branum Qil Co., fuel 2,125.63
Central Plains Diesel Services, parts 23.97
Chief Supply Corp., parts 10.99
Consolidated Energy, fuel 23,319.48
Cooperative Gas & Oil, tires & tubes 805.00
Crescent Electric Supply, parts 136.00
Farmers Coop, Hinton, fuel 7,795.47
Frontier Communications, sundry 312.42
Glenn’s Copier, Inc., supplies 320.18
Great Plains Int., parts 438.10
Hickory Tech, sundry 40.79
Hinton Municipal Electric, sundry 126.40
Interstate Battery System, batteries 123.95
IA Dept. of Natural Resources, fees 150.00
lowa State University, safety 150.00
Jack Thiel, Inc., parts 37.20
J-W Tank Line, fuel 1,950.68
Del Kellen, road clearing 250.00
CAPTIAL PROJECTS FUND

Bankers Trust, jail fee $ 200.00

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Bankers Trust, jail interest $ 255,277.50

SPECIAL APPRAISER’S FUND
Ply. Co. Treasurer, GIS salary $ 22,509.00

LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

Consolidated Energy, fuel $ 285.97
Frontier Communications, phone 133.49
City of Le Mars, utilities 24.07
MidAmerican Energy, electric 99.41
CO. ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND

A.B. Dick Products, copier charge $ 8.86
Frontier Communications, phone 65.91
Jerry E. Groenhagen, mileage 43.20
Mc Leod USA, phone 2.73
E911 FUND

Frontier Communications, phone $ 688.26
Hickory Tech, phone 126.94
McLeod USA, phone 1.91
Republic Companies, parts 340.22
WestTel Systems, phone 364.54



The Board adjourned at 11:38 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor John Schneider, Chairman



