May 20, 2008 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on May 20, 2008 at 9:30 a.m. All members were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

The agenda for the May 20, 2008 meeting was approved.

Minutes of the May 13, 2008 meeting were approved.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the settlement as outlined by the insurance company of Gaumnitz vs. Plymouth County.

Motion carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Greene, to grant a 90 day extension to minor subdivision Lahr's Lair. Motion carried.

The public hearing was opened at 10:04a.m. on proposed issuance of debt by Plymouth County. No one was present. Closed hearing at 10:12a.m.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Henrich, to approve Resolution 052008-1 to authorize loan agreements not to exceed the principle amount of \$100,000 for fiscal year 08-09 pursuant to the budget previously adopted by the Plymouth County Board of Supervisors.

Kass, aye; Henrich, aye; Greene, aye; Anderson, aye; Schneider, aye.

Motion carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Greene, to approve a proposed rate of \$49.21 per day for Pride Group, Inc. on the new Primghar facility effective 7-1-08.

Motion carried.

Motion by Greene, seconded by Anderson, to approve an application for construction on county road right of way for Southern Sioux Rural Water in Sec.10/11 Westfield Township.

Motion carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to approve the contract for LC-061560 with Kooiker, Inc. for \$23,929.50.

Motion carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 5-16-08:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		RURAL SERVICES FUND	
Martin Balmer, wages	\$ 160.08	Alan Lucken, wages	\$ 550.63
Steve Beeck, wages	354.06	Employer withholdings	1,227.73
Shane Coyle, wages	178.20	Employee withholdings	\$ 663.35
Jared Gares, wages	444.80		
Linda Hayworth, wages	411.06	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
Pat Heissel, wages	533.76	Roye Beene, wages	\$ 57.21
Sue Masuen, wages	368.12	Terry Hodgson, wages	168.84
Bob Rohmiller, wages	711.68	Employer withholdings	\$ 38,272.47
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages	1,668.52	Employee withholding	16,840.17
Stephanie Webber, wages	533.76		
Employer withholdings	717.49		
Employee withholdings	1,258.22		

Board approved the following claims per warrants register dated 5-20-08:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Frontier Communications, phone \$ 1,486.94
A.C.S. Network, Inc., domain \$	31.90	Gary's Carpet Service Inc., cleaning 3,000.00
Act for Kids, books	100.62	GCC Alliance Concrete, Inc., concrete 619.50
Akron Hometowner, ad	40.00	Jolynn Goodchild, mileage 160.86
Amani, booking recorder	927.18	Great Plains Locator Service, service 100.00
Craig Anderson, mileage	122.40	Hardware Hank, supplies 10.57
Scott L. Bixenman, attorney fee	144.00	Hawkins Inc., sodium hypochlorite 107.50
Bob Barker Co., supplies	442.02	Higman Sand & Gravel Inc., concrete 906.50
Bomgaars, supplies	61.46	I.D.A.L.S., pesticide license 30.00
Branum Oil Co, fuel	390.30	IACCB, dues 700.00
Budget Automotive, repairs	184.57	IMWCA, 08-09 work comp 38,326.00
CBM Food Service, meals	3,570.85	Independent Bus. Systems, postage rate chip 240.00
CDW Government, Inc., supplies	2,362.68	Int. Business Machines, agreement 182.00
Chemco, Inc., supplies	486.08	Iowa County Attorney's Assoc., conference 270.00
Cherokee County Auditor, reimbursement	1,668.00	Iowa County Recorder's Assoc., support 2,000.00
Consolidated Business Products, service	627.25	Jack's Uniforms, uniforms 1,176.94
Consolidated Energy, fuel	184.03	Tamara Jorgensen, meal 5.34
CWD-Aberdeen, kitchen center	91.50	Bobbi F. Kellen, meeting 146.27
Linda De Lair, cleaning	480.00	Kieck's, uniforms 50.00
Echo Group, Inc., light bulbs	90.34	City of Kingsley, community hall 25.00
Fidlar Companies, Inc., forms	81.92	Krista Koster, mapping 3,315.00
Floyd Valley Hospital, supplies	155.58	Lamperts, supplies 24.27
Forestry Suppliers Inc., pump tank	140.71	City of Le Mars, utilities 301.44
Frontier Communications, phone service	65.91	Le Mars Daily Sentinel, ad 48.40
Le Mars Postmaster, postage \$	54.24	Wireless World Le Mars, \$ 77.98
Le Mars Truck Stop, fuel	243.81	Woodbury County Sheriff, service 21.32
Le Mars Veterinary Clinic, services	170.00	Youth & Family Resources, shelter care 2,705.50
Life Skills Training Center, cleaning	23.76	_,· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Longbranch Hotel, meeting	170.00	MH-DD SERVICES FUND
Mayrose Body Shop, towing	55.00	Jim Bybee Law Office, services \$ 75.00
McLeod USA, phone	142.04	Dean & Associates, D&E related commit 250.00
Menards, breakers	115.65	Echo Plus, services 356.64
K. Kae Meyer, cell phone	22.58	Hope Haven Inc., services 2,028.75
MidAmerican Energy, utilities	1,483.16	Ida Services, services 157.24
Midwest Equipment Inc., mower	8,015.00	IA Dept. Human Services, inpatient 113,274.37
Mike's Inc., fuel	94.45	Like Skills Training Center, adult day care 24,351.13
NW Rural Electric Coop, hot water heater	374.50	Plains Area Mental Health Center, services 7,476.25
Northern Plains Fitness, equipment	5,782.12	Ply. Co. Sheriff, transport 484.98
Office Elements, supplies	472.52	Richmond Center, services 114.42
Office Systems Co., copier contract	90.00	Seasons Center, services 2,320.80
Orange City Sanitation, garbage pickup	62.80	Sunshine Services Inc., services 233.28
Orkin Extermination Co., exterminating	48.63	The Pride Group, apt. living 30,704.20
Adriana Perez, service	45.00	Village NW Limited, services 3,200.80
Perkins Office Solutions, supplies	932.15	Willow Heights, services 1,525.80
Petersen Mfg. Co. Inc., equipment	1,033.00	
Carolyn Plueger, depositions	497.00	RURAL SERVICES FUND
Ply. Co. Sheriff, fees	1,532.49	Dirks Motor Company, services \$ 46.95
Ply. Co. Weed Commission, spray lots	472.64	Frontier Communications, phone 80.46
Premier Communications, phone	414.42	Daniel J. Gengler, well closing 200.00
Presto-X-Co, courthouse pest control	196.00	McLeod USA, phone .74
Pride Group Inc., repairs \$	2,282.06	Siouxland Dist. Health Dept., well testing 184.00
Primebank, file charge	10.00	Van's Sanitation, recycling dumpster 30.00
Quality Lawn Care, mowing	140.00	and a summitted, 100 juming dumpoted
Quality Lube Center, Inc., service	41.11	

77. 1 1	<i>5.522.</i> 00	LOCAL OPTION GALEGIEAN FUND			
Ziegler Inc., parts	5,523.98	LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND	00		
Darin J. Raymond, adobe	267.24 70.71	Life Skills Training Center, grant \$ 3,456. Ply. Co. Senior Helpmate, grant 347.			
Red's Printing Co., crest paper Rental Sales & Service, Inc., trimmer	349.18	Ply. Co. Senior Helpmate, grant 347.	90		
Route 3 Tire, repairs	709.00	SECONDARY ROAD FUND			
Victoria Shamblen, supplies	1.66	The Achievement Center, parts \$ 1,464.	ΛΛ		
Sharon's Embroidery, uniforms	62.88	Aramark Uniform Services, Inc., sundry 145.			
Sherlock Plumbing & Construction, hydrant		Bekins Fire & Safety Services, safety 69.			
Sherri's Auto Ranch, Inc., repairs	145.00	Bomgaars, parts 42.			
Signs By Tomorrow, decals	137.27	Branum Oil Co., fuel 2,125.			
Sioux City Wintronic Co. supplies	37.44	Central Plains Diesel Services, parts 23.			
Sioux County Sheriff, service	72.72	Chief Supply Corp., parts 10.			
Siouxland Propane Co., propane	400.00	Consolidated Energy, fuel 23,319.			
Siouxland Reporting, depositions	70.00	Cooperative Gas & Oil, tires & tubes 805.			
Dennis Sohl, web site fee	212.25	Crescent Electric Supply, parts 136.			
Staples, calendars	25.28	Farmers Coop, Hinton, fuel 7,795.			
Mark D. Sturgeon, transcript	105.00	Frontier Communications, sundry 312.			
Taggart's Power Sports, ATV ramps	269.99	Glenn's Copier, Inc., supplies 320.			
Thomas Mfg. Co. Inc., replacement tables	212.00	Great Plains Int., parts 438.			
Brett Udell Trucking Inc., road appregate	831.13	Hickory Tech, sundry 40.			
Van's Sanitation Inc., garbage pickup	193.34	Hinton Municipal Electric, sundry 126.			
Verizon Wireless, IT cell phone	478.16	Interstate Battery System, batteries 123.			
Wal-mart Community, supplies	46.03	IA Dept. of Natural Resources, fees 150.			
Gayle A. Walhof, wages	740.00	Iowa State University, safety 150.			
West Group Payment Center, court library	1,000.83	Jack Thiel, Inc., parts 37.			
WITCC, training	29.00	J-W Tank Line, fuel 1,950.			
Wigman Co., plumbing parts	246.08	Del Kellen, road clearing 250.			
Kingsley Building Center, parts \$	2.86	CAPTIAL PROJECTS FUND			
Knife River Fred Carlson Co., granular	133.56	Bankers Trust, jail fee \$ 200.	00		
Larson Oil & Dist. Co., parts	29.99	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	11,453.08	DEBT SERVICE FUND			
<u> </u>	12,659.70	Bankers Trust, jail interest \$ 255,277.	50		
City of Merrill, sundry	24.75				
MidAmerican Energy, sundry	495.74	SPECIAL APPRAISER'S FUND			
Mike's Inc., fuel	5,695.57	Ply. Co. Treasurer, GIS salary \$ 22,509.	00		
Motor Inn of Le Mars, service	169.90				
Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co., parts	421.12	LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND			
Overhead Door Co., buildings	78.50	Consolidated Energy, fuel \$ 285.	97		
Radiator Works, parts	876.16	Frontier Communications, phone 133.	49		
Remsen Municipal Utilities, sundry	534.56	City of Le Mars, utilities 24.	07		
Road Mach. & Supply, parts	41.32	MidAmerican Energy, electric 99.	41		
Schmillen Construction, tile & intakes reimb.1,193.70					
Schorg's Amoco Service, fuel	2,236.64	CO. ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND			
Siouxland Propane Co., sundry	850.21	1	86		
St. Luke's Drug & Alcohol, safety	180.00	Frontier Communications, phone 65.			
Luke Steeg, sundry	60.00	Jerry E. Groenhagen, mileage 43.			
Steffen, parts	275.00	Mc Leod USA, phone 2.	73		
Timmy's Catering Service, safety	352.38				
Van Diest Supply Co., grounds	1,104.00	E911 FUND			
James Van Klompenberg, land purchase	456.50	Frontier Communications, phone \$ 688.			
Van's Sanitation Inc., sundry	48.60	Hickory Tech, phone 126.			
Vander Meer Bakery, safety	31.41	· •	91		
Ella M. Vander Windt, land purchase	759.00	Republic Companies, parts 340.			
Wagner Auto Supply, parts	149.52	WestTel Systems, phone 364.	54		
Wal-Mart Community, safety	50.99				
Westel Systems, sundry	38.18				

The Board adjourned at 11:38 a.m.	
K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor	John Schneider, Chairman